
AB
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES

TUESDAY 3 NOVEMBER 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2015 3 - 6

4. Uniting Care Partnership 7 - 10

5. Road Safety in Rural Areas 11 - 30

6. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 31 - 54

7. Work Programme 55 - 58

8. Date of the next Meeting

11 January 2016.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Dania Castagliuolo on 01733 452347 as soon as possible.

Public Document Pack

%5Cdemapp01
%5Cdemapp01


Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: D Harrington (Chairman), E Murphy (Vice Chairman), J Stokes, R Brown, D Sanders, 
J Okonkowski and J R Fox

Substitutes: Councillors: B Rush, J Johnson, K Sharp, R Herdman and S Lane#

Independent Co-opted Members:

Joe Dobson, Helpston Parish Council 
Keith Lievesley, Ufford Parish Council
Henry Clark, Peakirk Parish Council 

Philip Nuttall, Marholm Parish Council

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Dania Castagliuolo on telephone 
01733 452347 or by email – dania.castagliuolo@peterborough.gov.uk



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES 

HELD IN THE
BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present:

Also Present:

Councillors: Harrington (Chairman), Murphy (Vice-Chairman), Stokes, Brown, 
Rush, Okonkowski and J R Fox.

Henry Clark                       Independent Co-opted Member
Keith Lievesley                  Independent Co-opted Member 

Officers in 
Attendance: Adrian Chapman

Cate Harding 
Matt Oliver
Dania Castagliuolo

Service Director for Adult Services and Communities 
Community Capacity Manager 
Youth in Localities Team Manager 
Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Independent Co-opted Members, Joe Dobson and 
Philip Nuttall. Councillor Brown had advised the Democratic Services Officer that he would be 
arriving late for the meeting.

2. Declaration of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations. 

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 13 July 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2015 were approved as a true and accurate record.

4. Developing a Rural Vision and Parish Charter for Peterborough   
          

The report was introduced to the Commission by Co-opted Member Henry Clark, which 
contained results of the consultation carried out with Parish Councils on the Rural Vision and 
Parish Charter document. The report also contained the amended version of the Rural Vision 
and Parish Charter.

The Commission was asked to approve the Rural Vision and Parish Charter for Submission to 
Cabinet where Cabinet would be asked to subsequently adopt the Rural Vision and Parish 
Charter for implementation.

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 Members commented that the Council should ensure that work carried out as a result of 
the Rural Vision and Parish Charter document be properly resourced and this should 
be added as an action point within the action plan.

 Members commented that it was not yet clear in the document who was responsible for 
the different actions and how these were going to be resourced and commented that 
this needed clarifying to the public. The Community Capacity Manager responded that 
a Parish Conference was due to be held on 18 November 2015, which would focus on 
evolved services and which parishes chose to take on actions. All Members would 
receive an invite to the Conference. 

3



 The Service Director for Adult Services and Communities commented that to enable 
the projects contained within the action plan to work efficiently, they required 
investment. Work had been carried out to prepare the Council to fund Parish Councils 
to deliver services.

ACTION AGREED 

The Commission noted the report and agreed for the Service Director for Adult Services and 
Communities to obtain information on who would lead on local planning issues for rural 
communities as it would need to be a non-planning committee member.

RECOMMENDATION

The Commission endorsed the Rural Vision and Parish Charter and recommend the 
document to Cabinet for approval.

5. Enabling Youth Work in Rural Communities 

The Youth in Localities Team Manager introduced the report which contained information on 
the different types of Youth Work, the rationale for the placement of Targeted Youth Work 
across Peterborough and recommendations for rural areas to consider when thinking about 
youth engagement and participation in decision making. 

The Commission was asked to scrutinise the content of the report and consider the models 
proposed as a way of securing universal youth work in rural areas.

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 Members commented that youth clubs should be brought back to enable young people 
to have a place where they could meet and be involved in different activities. The Youth 
in Localities Team Manager commented that it was a struggle to engage young people 
with youth clubs as there were activities for them to do at home and more disposable 
income available. The Council would want to engage more with vulnerable young 
people. 

 Members queried if there was any demand on youth services from rural communities 
and how these demands were responded to. Members were advised that when issues 
occurred in rural areas, the Council aimed to work in partnership with Parishes and 
local communities, who could enable them to work closely with groups which had 
already been set up in the area.

At this point Councillor Brown joined the meeting.

 Members queried whether the Youth Services offered training. Members were informed 
that training would be offered in future as there were currently three youth workers who 
had been funded to become trainers this year. They would be able to teach up to level 
2.

 Members queried whether any outreach work was carried out in rural communities. 
Members were informed that outreach work was regularly carried out and recent work 
had taken place in Werrington.

 Members commented that there was a potential asset to be recognised with the number 
of village halls and community centres available in rural communities.

 Members commented that the issue in rural areas was that the youth workers were not 
known to the community. Parishes knew their communities best and could engage with 
youth workers.

 A Co-opted Member commented that youth issues in rural communities came in waves 
and it would be helpful if the Youth Service team could assist rural communities in 
anticipating issues and dealing with them.

4



ACTION AGREED 

The Commission noted the report.

RECOMMENDATION

The Commission recommended to the Service Director for Adult Services and Communities 
that an implementation plan was produced based on the two models proposed within the 
report, relating to targeted youth work in rural communities, along with various part funded 
pilot projects which were to be agreed by the Commission at the meeting on 3 November 
2015 for implementation.

6. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

The Commission received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, which contained key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the 
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming 
month. Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any 
relevant areas for inclusion in the Commission’s work programme. 

ACTION AGREED

The Commission noted the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decision and 
requested further information on the following decisions:

 Future of America Farm Solar and Wind Project
 Real Time Passenger Information 
 Subsidised Passenger Transport Service Provision 
 Peterborough Local Plan (Preliminary Draft Version) 
 Draft Housing Strategy 

6. Work Programme 

Members considered the Commission’s Work Programme for 2015/16 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion.

AGREED ACTION

The Commission noted and agreed the 2015/2016 work programme subject to the inclusion of 
an item on ‘Overview of the Budget’.

7. Date of Next Meeting   

The Chair advised the Commission that the next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday, 3 
November 2015. 

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.02pm     

              
     CHAIRMAN

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES

Agenda Item No. 4

3 NOVEMBER 2015 Public Report

Report of the Executive Director of UnitingCare Partnership   

Contact Officer(s) – Tracy Cannell, Chief Operating Officer
Contact Details – tracy.cannell@nhs.net

UNITINGCARE PARTNERSHIP

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To provide the Commission with the requested update on the UnitingCare Partnership.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Commission is being asked to note the contents of the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 On 1 April 2015, UnitingCare Partnership became responsible for the provision of all 
healthcare services for people aged 65 and over and community care for people aged 18 and 
over as part of a five-year contract. UnitingCare is a partnership between Cambridge University 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (CUH) and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS 
Foundation Trust (CPFT). This was following a two-year procurement lead by the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to ensure local care 
was better integrated and joined up around the needs of the patient. The services included 
emergency hospital care, community and mental health services for older people and adult 
community services.

3.2 There were a number of other reasons for the procurement including:
 The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough health system is not financially sustainable and if 

nothing is done, it will face a financial gap of at least £250 m by 2018/19; 
 The population of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough is increasing and there will be a 

greater proportion of older people in five years’ time;
 Demand for mental health services continues to increase;
 There are significant levels of deprivation and inequality that need to be addressed; and
 People are living longer and health outcomes are generally good but there are significant 

differences in people’s health across our system.

3.3 In order to make the necessary improvements, UnitingCare will transform existing services to 
ensure; services are more joined-up around the needs of the patient; organisational 
boundaries don’t get in the way of delivering quality care; and by introducing new ways of 
working to reduce unnecessary hospital admissions.

3.4 For this client group, by March 2017 UnitingCare intends to: 
 Reduce avoidable admissions to hospital by 19% over the outturn in March 2015; 
 Reduce the length of time people stay in hospital when they are fit to go home by 19% over 

the outturn in March 2015;
 Reduce avoidable A&E attendances by 24% over the outturn achieved in March 2015.

7



4. THE UNITINGCARE MODEL

4.1 UnitingCare is implementing an evidence based model of integrated care with the following key 
components:

Clinical frailty 
assessment

A simple frailty assessment that will identify people who will be put into 
UCP’s case management system who need both health and social care.

Case management Intensive case management for the 5% (increasing to 15% over 3 years) 
of patients who are at greatest risk of future admission, to avoid crisis 
and reduce risk of hospital episode. Also to provide identifiable care co-
ordinators for other patients.

Single View of the 
Patient record 

Acts as an integration engine to provide all health and social care 
professionals with a single unified view of patient records including 
acute, community, GP and social care information.

Single point of 
coordination 

Access 24/7 to a single telephone number for all healthcare 
professionals, social care, nursing homes, third sector and identified 
patients and carers.  It will provide information, navigation, coordination 
and deployment of community services.

Neighbourhood 
teams 

18 multi-disciplinary teams aligned to GP practices across the county 
comprising: community nurses, therapists and psychiatric nurses with an 
average of approx. 60 whole time equivalent staff per team with 
integrated social work support.  The teams will also support out of hours 
cover for planned and rapid response teams working across a locality 
(ICT) with enhanced staf
[...]
y and 
pace regarding the changes that need to be made and garnering further ideas from across the 
health and social care system for how it could operate in an integrated way. (Please see link to 
video at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9mZGqZ0--4E))

5.3 This phase of transformation started on 22 July and includes the following :-

 Full rollout of the 24/7 Joint Emergency Team and OneCall to Care homes and patients 
 Launch of the Single View of the Patient Record

9

http://www.unitingcare.co.uk/
https://web.nhs.net/OWA/redir.aspx?SURL=9VxRP5KcPJIMwgwuy8R_SnErBE4UgWD-j_9vaYB1LinHupe9nbPSCGgAdAB0AHAAcwA6AC8ALwB3AHcAdwAuAHkAbwB1AHQAdQBiAGUALgBjAG8AbQAvAHcAYQB0AGMAaAA_AHYAPQA5AG0AWgBHAHEAWgAwAC0ALQA0AEUA&URL=https%3a%2f%2fwww.youtube.com%2fwatch%3fv%3d9mZGqZ0--4E


 Launch of 17 Neighbourhood Teams and 4 Integrated Care Teams  including 7 day working
 Roll out of the Wellbeing Service – prevention and early intervention 
 The development of a new case management and care co-ordination process
 The development of a single assessment process between health and social care
 Better Discharge arrangements and increasing community intermediate care capacity to 

reduce delayed transfers of care  
 Reviewing the approach to the front door of A&E departments 
 A new Dementia Intensive Support Team

6. CONCLUSION

6.1 UnitingCare is committed to improving patient care by ensuring it is provided closer to people’s 
home by avoiding unnecessary admissions to hospital and improving discharge back into the 
community. We are also committed to supporting people’s wellbeing to prevent crisis from 
happening. Implementation of the UnitingCare model will also enable delivery of the main 
components of the Better Care Fund for both Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Peterborough City Council. UnitingCare has established strong links and joint working 
arrangements with both councils. 

6.2 With the growth in population and acuity, it is estimated that admissions to hospital from this 
client group will grow by 31% by 2020 if we continue to deliver services in the same way This 
would represent neither good patient care nor is it affordable. 

6.3 In order to prevent this from happening, we need to avoid 17 more hospital admissions across 
the county per day from 1 September 2015 over and above what we achieved at the end of 
March 2015.  Not only is it important to avoid admissions but also to reduce the number of 
days a patient has to wait in hospital once they are fit to go home.  This is a huge undertaking. 
Every part of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough health and social care system will need to 
play its part in helping to achieve this objective.

7. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

8. APPENDICES

None.

10



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES

Agenda Item No. 5

3 November 2015 Public Report

Report Author – Clair George, Senior Road Safety Officer
Contact Details – 01733 453576

ROAD SAFETY IN RURAL AREAS

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To provide Members with details of accidents happening on roads in rural areas of Peterborough, 
partnership work being delivered to reduce the number of casualties and future opportunities for 
casualty reduction.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to scrutinise this report, to challenge where necessary and to suggest ideas 
and initiatives which will impact on reducing road traffic casualties in rural areas.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Road traffic collisions can have a devastating impact not only for the people directly involved, but 
also for their families, friends and wider community. On average, every day during 2014 in the UK 
almost 5 people were killed and a further 60 seriously injured in reported road traffic accidents.

3.2 In addition, there is a significant financial cost associated with road traffic accidents. The table 
below details the average costs per road traffic casualty and accident.  Based on this information 
from the Department for Transport we can estimate that the costs associat
[...]
a collision, data is also used from MAST, a 
national road safety data website.  This programme overlays people data from Public Sector 
Mosaic (a national data modelling tool) with data collected by the Police at the scene of an 
accident allowing for interventions to be targeted by using the right channel with the correct 
audience.

4.2 GOVERNANCE

4.2.1 The Council’s Road Safety service is part of the Safer Peterborough Partnership, and works with 
various agencies in terms of prevention, intervention, changing attitude and influencing 
behaviour.  Road Safety links with different partners including Safer Schools Officers, Crime 
Reduction Officers, Local Police Teams, Fire Service as well as the Tri-Force Road Policing Unit.

4.2.2 Peterborough City Council is a main partner in the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Road 
Safety Partnership (CPRSP).  The partnership board membership consists of Cambridgeshire 
County Council, Peterborough City Council, Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Tri-Force Road 
Policing, Highways England, Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue, Public Health and Addenbrooks 
Trauma Unit.  The CPRSP has recently gone through a review and new terms of reference, 
strategy and business plan have been produced to ensure that the board meets its strategic 
objectives in reducing casualties for all partner agencies. 

4.2.3 The partnership board is supported by two working groups – the data and intelligence group and 
the delivery group (the latter currently chaired by the SPP Road Safety Manager).  The delivery 
group works to a task and finish action plan which covers key themes and links activities of all 
partner agencies to limit any duplication and ensure best use is made of available resources. A 
copy of the action plan is included at appendix 3. 

13



4.3 INFRASTRUCUTRE IMPROVEMENTS IN RURAL AREAS INCLUDING BUS 
STOPS/SHELTERS

4.3.1 The Road Safety Service works closely with the Transport and Engineering Service and provides 
comments on different engineering schemes which are included in the capital programme of 
works, including location and design of schemes. 

4.3.2    The Department for Transport (DfT) allocates the city council funding for small integrated 
transport improvement schemes to improve things such as road safety, public transport, traffic 
congestion, accessibility, pollution, walking and cycling provisions. The integrated transport block 
funding enhances the network for all forms of transport and is calculated following 
assessments/analysis and is linked to the policies in the Long Term Transport Strategy and the 
third Local Transport Plan.  A report and a list of proposed schemes are submitted to the 
Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee on an annual basis before 
being submitted to the Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and Economic 
Development. 

4.3.3 The council receives a high number of requests for improvements and with limited budget we 
score each request based on a number of factors. For example, if an issue was raised about 
perceived speeding we would collect data on vehicle speeds and accident data and then follow 
the recommended DfT guidelines on whether or not the issue warrants consideration for a speed 
reduction scheme.  We encourage residents/groups to contact the council with issues and 
suggestions because we are keen to make improvements where there is a need and where it is 
possible to do so.

4.3.4 All request received for bus shelters are assessed again a methodology table.  Methodology 
includes location to shops, location to places of works and frequency of services. There are 
currently no bus stop request waiting assessment.  Over the last 3 years 2 shelters have been 
installed at the following location: Northborough opposite the Pack Horse and Wittering on 
Burghley Avenue.

4.4 MAINTENANCE OF FOOTPATHS AND ROAD NETWORK

4.4.1 All policy and standards relating to the highway maintenance service provided by Peterborough
[...]
  

Deliver Be Safe Be Seen campaign during 

winter months, children, teenagers and 

vulnerable road user

Deliver road safety scenario at safety zones 

across Cambridgeshire.  Co-ordinate and 

deliver Safety Challenge in Peterborough

Deliver Safety Challenge and road safety 

scenario at Safety Zones

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank

30



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES

Agenda Item No. 6

3 NOVEMBER 2015 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance

Report Author – Dania Castagliuolo, Democratic Services Officer
Contact Details – 01733 452347 or email dania.castagliuolo@peterborough.gov.uk

FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This is a regular report to the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities outlining the content 
of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Commission identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions is attached at Appendix 1. The 
Forward Plan contains those executive decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that 
the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Member(s) can take and any new key decisions to be taken 
after 13 November 2015.

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions provides the Commission with the 
opportunity of considering whether it wishes to seek to influence any of these executive 
decisions, or to request further information.

3.3 If the Commission wished to examine any of the executive decisions, consideration would need 
to be given as to how this could be accommodated within the work programme.

3.4 As the Forward Plan is published fortnightly any version of the Forward Plan published after 
dispatch of this agenda will be tabled at the meeting.

4. CONSULTATION

4.1 Details of any consultation on individual decisions are contained within the Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions.

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

[...]
2015 

Draft report 15 Oct  
Final report 22 Oct 

Unitingcare Partnership

To receive an update on the Unitingcare Partnership.

Contact Officer: Tracy Cannell

26 November 2015
(Joint Meeting of 
the Scrutiny 
Committees and 
Commissions) 

Budget 2016/17 and Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2025/26 Phase 
One

To scrutinise the Executive’s proposals for the Budget 2016/17 and Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2025/26.

Contact Officer:  John Harrison/Steven Pilsworth 

Environmental Aspect of Rural Areas 

Contact Officer:
Educational Attainment in Rural Schools

Contact Officer: John Lewis 

11 January 2016 

Draft Report 22 Dec
Final Report 29 Dec

Carers in Rural Communities Including the Care Act for Carers 

56



Meeting Date Item Notes

Contact Officer: 

10 February 2016
(Joint Meeting of 
the Scrutiny 
Committees and 
Commissions)

Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Plan – Phase Two

To Scrutinise the Executive’s proposals for the Budget 2015/16 and Medium 
Term Financial Plan.

Contact Officer: John Harrison/Steven Pilsworth

Rural Transport 

Contact Officer: 

7 March 2016

Draft report 17 Feb 
Final report 24 Feb 

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank

58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2015
	4 Uniting Care Partnership
	5 Road Safety in Rural Areas
	Road Safety - Appendix 3

	6 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	Appendix 1 - Forward Plan of Executive Decisions - 151103

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES 
HELD IN THE

BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON 3 NOVEMBER 2015

Present:

Also Present:

Councillors: Harrington (Chairman), Murphy (Vice-Chairman), Sanders, Brown, 
Rush, Okonkowski and J R Fox.

Henry Clark                       Independent Co-opted Member
Keith Lievesley                  Independent Co-opted Member 
Joe Dobson                       Independent Co-opted Member 
Philip Nuttall                      Independent Co-opted Member
Tracy Cannell                    Chief Operating Officer, UnitingCare Partnership 

Officers in 
Attendance: Adrian Chapman

Clair George
Peter Garnham

Dania Castagliuolo

Service Director for Adult Services and Communities 
Senior Road Safety Officer 
Highway Maintenance & Schemes Commissioning 
Manager 
Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stokes. Councillor Rush was in 
attendance as substitute.

2. Declaration of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations. 

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 7 September 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2015 were approved as a true and 
accurate record subject to the addition of Councillor Sanders as he was in attendance at the 
meeting and had been omitted from the list of those present.

4. UnitingCare Partnership
          

The Chief Operating Officer of UnitingCare Partnership introduced the report which provided 
the Commission with information on the UnitingCare Partnership and the UnitingCare model. 

The Commission was asked to note the report. 

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 Members queried whether there were further staff vacancies within UnitingCare 
Partnership. The Chief Operating Officer for UnitingCare Partnership responded that 
some members of staff had been transferred from Cambridge therefore, the exact 
number of transferred staff was not known. 

 Members queried whether the Single View of the Patient Record had been 
successful. Members were informed that the Single View had already been delivered 



by ORION and was successful due to it not having complexities such as information 
was only extracted from the system and not inputted. This system allowed medical 
staff to view medication prescribed to patients by their GP.

 Members queried whether any volunteers had been recruited. Members were advised 
that it was important to bring together third sector organisations and have a directory 
of services which people could be signposted to. 

 A co-opted Member queried what the savings would be for UnitingCare. Members 
were advised that the UnitingCare Partnership was trying to stay within the budget 
available whilst remaining proactive and community based.

 Members referred to page 7 of the report, 3.4, where it referred to reducing the length 
of time people stayed in hospital when they were fit to go home by 19% over the 
outturn in March 2015, and queried whether this would be achievable. Members were 
informed that a model which had been introduced in a Joint Emergency Team (JET) 
area, had seen a 9% reduction in hospital admissions. This model involved providing 
safe care for frail and confused people as hospital admission was not the best option 
in some cases. 

 Members were concerned about people who lived in isolated rural areas with no 
neighbours close by and suggested that an alarm system could be installed for 
emergencies. 

 A co-opted Member expressed concern that the model applied to vulnerable people 
who were already recognised by the system and queried how other vulnerable people 
would be identified. Members were advised that vulnerable or potentially vulnerable 
people would be identified through working with GP practices case management. The 
aim was to also open a further referral route with the Housing Department. 

 A Co-opted Member expressed concern that due to the weak mobile phone signal in 
rural areas Healthcare Professionals would not have access to Single View. Members 
were informed that further work on this issue was to be carried out. 

 Members commented that the focus of the UnitingCare Partnership was on the 
vulnerable and queried whether there was any responsibility for young people.   
Members were informed that UnitingCare was only for those who were living with 
long-term health conditions, the rest was outside of its remit.

ACTION AGREED 

The Commission noted the report.

5. Road Safety in Rural Areas 

The Senior Road Safety Officer introduced the report to the Commission which reported 
details of accidents which were happening on roads in rural areas of Peterborough, 
partnership work being delivered to reduce the number of casualties and future opportunities 
for casualty reduction. The following key points were included within the report: 

 Casualty Data 
 Governance 
 Infrastructure in Rural Areas Including Bus Stops/Shelters
 Maintenance of Footpaths and Road Network
 Network Rail Crossing Closure Programme 
 Current Prevention Targeted Work 
 Safety Cameras
 Future Opportunities

Members were asked to scrutinise the report, challenge where necessary and suggest ideas 
and initiatives which could impact on reducing road traffic casualties in rural areas.

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:



 A co-opted Members suggested that the lack of adequate signage in rural areas 
contributed towards road traffic collisions rural areas and queried whether the signs 
could be upgraded. The Highway Maintenance & Schemes Commissioning Manager 
responded that where signs were in place they were maintained by the Department 
for Transport to meet safety requirements.

 Members commented that there was no data within the report which reflected the root 
cause of accidents. The Senior Road Safety Officer responded that the main cause of 
road traffic collisions was people failing to look properly when approaching junctions. 

 Members queried whether motorcyclists or car drivers usually caused accidents. 
Members were advised that the percentage was 50/50 in terms of cause.

 A co-opted member queried the Council had a remit to monitor driving schools. 
Members were advised that the Council did not have a remit to monitor driving 
schools and that this fell under the Driving Standards Agency. Instructors were being 
encouraged to join the Client Centred Learning scheme through the Safer 
Peterborough Partnership. 

 A Co-opted Member queried whether most road traffic collisions involved young 
drivers. Members were informed that this was not the case at a local level, although 
nationally reports stated that young drivers could be involved in road traffic collisions 
within a year of passing their driving test. 

 Members queried the nationality of the majority of drivers who caused accidents on 
Peterborough roads. Members were advised that this was not known, although, 
nationally this information was now being introduced within STATS 19 to identify the 
nationality of drivers. 

 Members queried whether the 20mph speed limit for villages was enforceable. 
Members were informed that a Task and Finish Group was formed on 20mph speed 
limit and a report went to Cabinet, following this some 20mph speed limits had been 
implemented although, there was no evidence to imply that this scheme had reduced 
accidents. 

 Members were concerned that fatalities in Cambridgeshire were rising and queried if 
the cause could be the use of mobile phones and Satnavs. Members were informed 
that fatalities had risen in Cambridgeshire while Peterborough had remained the 
same, this could be due to Peterborough being a smaller area. 

 Members commented that the local policing teams were rarely present. Members 
were informed that the Road Policing Unit were part of the Tri-force and they were a 
key partner on Cambridgeshire and Peterborough’s Road Safety Partnership.

 Members asked for information on the type of interventions, stated on page 13 of the 
report, section 4.1.9. Members were informed that MAST and Mosaic were social 
demographics and preferred media to target the correct audience.

 Members queried whether the Council and Partners could lobby insurance 
companies to offer cheaper insurance premiums to people who attended road safety 
events. Members were advised that the Council did not lobby insurance companies 
directly, although Road Safety GB did. The black box would be a useful tool in 
reducing young driver accidents. 

ACTION AGREED 

The Commission noted the report and agreed for the Senior Road Safety Officer to:

 Circulate a briefing note on fatalities in Peterborough.
 Provide information on the involvement of road policing within the Cambridgeshire 

and Peterborough Road Safety Partnership. 

6. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 



The Commission received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, which contained key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the 
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming 
month. Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any 
relevant areas for inclusion in the Commission’s work programme. 

ACTION AGREED

The Commission noted the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions.

6. Work Programme 

Members considered the Commission’s Work Programme for 2015/16 and discussed 
possible items for inclusion.

AGREED ACTION

The Commission noted and agreed the 2015/2016 work programme.

7. Date of Next Meeting   

The Chair advised the Commission that the next meeting was scheduled for Monday 11 
January 2016.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.02pm     

              
     CHAIRMAN


